

12-11
OIA 1-9-90

FILED
SID J. WHITE
NOV 20 1990
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH SKEENS,
Petitioner,

vs .

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

Case No. 74,211

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

✓
MICHELE TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar #: 0616648
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
<u>ISSUE I</u>	5
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING COMMUNITY CONTROL IN TANDEM WITH PROBATION ON THE CHARGE OF FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM? (As stated by Petitioner).	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	13
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF PUNISHMENT ON BOTH THE CHARGE OF FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM AND THE CHARGE OF CARRYING A CONCEALED FIREARM, WHEN THE CHARGES AROSE OUT OF THE SAME ACT, VIOLATED PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO NOT BE PLACED IN DOUBLE JEOPARDY? (As stated by Petitioner).	
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>Benyard v. Wainwright,</u> 322 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1975),	8
<u>Burrell v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986),	6-7, 12
<u>Carawan v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1987),	4, 14
<u>Chessler v. State,</u> 467 So.2d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985),	6
<u>Denson v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 2053 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 1, 1989),	7
<u>Denson v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 2339 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 25, 1989),	8
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 535 So.2d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989),	14
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423, 107 S.Ct. 2446, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 (1987),	10
<u>Mitchell v. State.</u> 463 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cause dismissed,</u> 469 So.2d 750 (1985),	6
<u>Petras v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986),	7
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989),	7
<u>Skeens v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989),	7, 16
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1986),	7
<u>State v. Denson,</u> (Fla., Case No. 74,681),	8
<u>State v. Holmes,</u> 360 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1978),	11

<u>State v. Reed.</u> (Fla., Case No. 74.562).	7
<u>The Florida Bar re: Rules of Criminal Procedure</u> <u>(Sentencing Guidelines). 3.701, 3.988),</u> 482 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1985).	5
<u>Whitehead v. State.</u> 498 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986).	9
<u>Williams v. State.</u> 464 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).	6-8
<u>Wright v. State.</u> 355 So.2d 870 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).	11

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 86-273, Laws of Florida.	5
Chapter 948. Laws of Florida.	4. 8. 9-10

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 3.701(d)(12),	11
Rule 3.701(d)(13),	4-5, 7, 10, 11
Rule 3.722,	8
Rule 3.988,	11

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.021, Florida Statutes (1987).	4. 14
§ 775.021(4), Florida Statutes (1987).	13
§ 775.082(3)(c), Florida Statutes (1987).	6
§ 790.01(2), Florida Statutes (1987).	13
§ 790.23, Florida Statutes (1987).	13
§ 790.23(3), Florida Statutes (1987).	6
§ 921.16, Florida Statutes (1973).	8
§ 921.187, Florida Statutes (1987).	4. 6. 8
§ 921.187(1)(d), Florida Statutes (1987).	4. 8. 11
§ 948.01, Florida Statutes.	6. 8
